

## City Council

#### Memorandum

To: Mayor Fasbender & City Council Members

From: Erica Henderson, Deputy City Clerk

Date: June 17, 2019

Item: River Investments Inc. d/b/a The Busted Nut Bar & Grill 2:00 a.m. Liquor

License

#### **Council Action Requested:**

Approve the attached resolution approving a 2:00 a.m. Liquor License for River Investments Inc. d/b/a The Busted Nut Bar & Grill.

### **Background Information:**

River Investments Inc. d/b/a The Busted Nut Bar & Grill has submitted a 2:00 a.m. Liquor License to be able to sell liquor until 2:00 a.m. The 2:00 a.m. Liquor License is a separate liquor license and is not included in The Busted Nut Bar & Grill's On-Sale and Sunday Liquor Licenses.

MN State Statute 340A.504 and Hastings City Code Section 111 allows liquor establishments to sell liquor until 1:00 a.m. The State Statute and City Code also allows licensed liquor establishments to sell liquor between the hours of 1:00 a.m. and 2:00 a.m. To sell liquor until 2:00 a.m., the licensed liquor establishment must apply for a special 2:00 a.m. license through the State Alcohol and Gambling Enforcement Division (AGED). The initial application requires City Council approval. The AGED coordinates with the liquor establishment for renewal of the 2:00 a.m. license.

## **Financial Impact:**

Fees are established and paid to the AGED; the City does not require any fees.

#### **Advisory Commission Discussion:**

N/A

#### **Council Committee Discussion:**

N/A

#### **Attachments:**

Resolution

# CITY OF HASTINGS DAKOTA COUNTY, MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION NO. 06- -19

# RESOLUTION APPROVING THE APPLICATION BY RIVER INVESTMENTS INC. d/b/a THE BUSTED NUT BAR & GRILL FOR A 2:00 A.M. LIQUOR LICENSE

**WHEREAS**, River Investments Inc. d/b/a The Busted Nut Bar & Grill has presented an application to the City of Hastings for a 2:00 a.m. Liquor License; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Hastings that the 2:00 a.m. Liquor License for River Investments Inc. d/b/a The Busted Nut Bar & Grill is approved.

Ayes:	
Nays:	
Absen	nt:
2019.	Whereupon said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted on the 17 <sup>th</sup> day of Jun
ATTE	Mary D. Fasbender, Mayor EST:
Julie I	Flaten, City Clerk